license, not to exceed twenty-four (24) months. 
(c) In lieu of serving part or all of the days of any suspension period determined  
under paragraph (b) of this subsection, the commissioner may permit a  
licensee to pay a sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) per day not to exceed  
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 
(d) If a pharmacy benefit manager license is denied or revoked, the previous  
applicant or licensee may make a new application not earlier than one (1) full  
year after the date on which the denial or revocation became final. 

https://apps.legislature.ky.gov/law/statutes/statute.aspx?id=50984